



# ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) ITANAGAR

# File No. APIC-1112(R)/2023(Appeal)

**Shri Paw Maling** 

Airport Colony, Daporijo Upper Subansiri District A.P

Pin: 791122

(M) 7085636687/8837275365

Versus

PIO,

**Executive Engineer (EE)** 

RWD, Daporijo Division Upper Subansiri District AP

Pin: 791122

**ORDER** 

Date of Hearing:

05.09.2025

Date of Decision:

05.09.2025

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Dani Gamboo

Relevant facts emerging from appeal.

RTI application filed on

24.08.2023

SPIO replied on

Not on record

First appeal filed on

27.09.2023

First Appellate Authority's Order

24.09.2024

Second Appeal filed on

30.09.2024 (R)

The appellant filed an RTI application dated 24.08.2023 seeking following information Pertaining to an RE/BE-2022-23

Details of Information required.

- a. Furnish total Fund allocation in the financial year 2022-23.
- b. LOC of all schemes.
- c. Furnish sanction order copy.
- d. Progress report.
- e. With details with photo copy of ware before during and after.
- f. Payment details with measure book (MB).
- g. Copy of notice Inviting Tender (NIT).
- h. Name of the tender board member with signature.

**Appellant** 

Respondent

i. Name of technical officer of site with their portfolio.

j. No of firm participants with their firm details and documents.

k. Supplied all the documents with CTC.

Period: 2022-23.

### Relevant facts emerged during hearing:

Previous Hearing:

First : 14.11.2024 Second : 20.01.2025 Third : 28.04.2025 Fourth : 28.07.2025

Order of the 4<sup>th</sup> hearing- "The Commission after adverting to the facts and circumstances of the case, hearing the parties and perusal of the records, observes that the PIO has not explained / replied the show cause notice served to him. He has furnished some information documents to the appellant without specifying the pointwise reply as per RTI application in form A. The appellant is directed to file a written submission to the PIO with statement of specific shortfall as per original RTI application within one week from the date of issue of this order. The PIO shall furnish the information within ten days upon receipt of such written representation from the appellant under intimation to this commission. The PIO shall also explain / or reply the show cause notice served to him."

## The following were present:

Appellant

Present. He states that the information furnished to

him is not clear and conforms to his query.

Respondent PIO

: Present through VC. He states that all information was already furnished to the appellant and he would explain and clarify in person to the appellant within 5 days'

time.

#### **Decision:**

The commission after adverting to the facts and circumstance of the case, hearing the parties observes that the required information was already furnished to the appellant but the appellant could not apprehend the content of the information furnished to him. The appellant is directed to attend the PIO's office in person within five days from the date of issue of this order wherein the PIO shall clarify and elaborate the information furnished to him. The PIO and appellant shall submit a written compliance report of this order to this commission within 10 days from the date of issue of this order.

Next date of hearing shall be fixed on receipt of compliance report of this order from the appellant and PIO.

Order pronounced in the Open Court of this Commission today this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September' 2025. Each copy of the Judgement / Order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission / Court on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September 2025.

Sd/-(Dani Gamboo) **Information Commissioner** 

Authenticated true copy

Registrar / Dy Registrar, APIC

Copy to:

Memo No. APIC-1112(R)/2023/ 599 Dated Itanagar the ... September' 2025.

- 1. Computer Programmer Itanagar APIC to upload in APIC website and mailed to concerned department email.
  - 2. Office copy.

Registrar /

machal Pradesh Information Commission